Rute 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

SPA Solutions Limited

Now wia 5500 &nghaxj Zm.'k/

01780767

P N g P o
C'IAJ !3‘11{“"

In the High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division

Court case number
of 3771/08

{a) Insert fult name(s) and
address(es) of the
admunstrator(s}

*Deletz as apphicable

(b) Insert place of meeting

(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as apphicable

(d} Gave detasls of the
modifications (1f any)

(e) Insert ume and date ot
adjourned meeting

(f) Detasls of other resclutions
passed

[ f We (a) Blair Camegie Nummo and Gary Steven Fraser
KPMG LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh,
EHI12EG

hereby report that *a meeting / en-adjeurned-meetine of the creditors of the above company was
held at

(b) Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1
2EG

on{c) 15 July 2008
at which

*1 Proposals / eevised-propesals were approved
*1—Proposals-Lrevised-proposals-were modified and-approved
TFhe-meodificationsmade-to-the-prepesalsareasfoHews-

(d)

MONDAY

RN

21/107/2008 64
COMPANIES HOUSE




*Delste as plicable —The-teviseddate-forantomatc-end-to-admmstaton-y

A creditors commuiitee *yas- was not formed

‘X\g \\w\f‘m

Jont/ Admunistrator(s)

)
Dated h \\1\0%

Signed

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals ~modified-propesals£revised-proposals-is avalable by
contacting Victoria Hanlon on 0131 527 6846 for those who did not receive such documents

prior to the meeting

Contact Detatls

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do it will help Companics

House 1o contact yuu 1f there 15 a query on the form
The confact information that you give will be visible

Tel

to searchers of the pubhe record

DX Number DX Exchange

When yau have completed and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House recerpt date barcode Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFI430L DX\ 33050 Carduf¥




Corsie Group Plc
Company 91 Limited
Greengauge Sports Limited
Greengauge Surfaces Limited
Kaloss International Limited
Company 89 Limited
Company 90 Limited
SPA Solutions Limited
(in administration)

Joint Admunistrators’ report to
creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

30 June 2008

KPMG L1LP
June 2008
This report contains 22 pages

dern/jcism/01 1creeo




Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary compames (in admunisiration)

Jont admumistrators’ report 1o ¢ eduors pursuani to Pa agraph 49 of Schedule B 10
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Statutory and other information 2
3 Background and events leading up to the appointments 2
4 Objectives of the Administrations 3
5 Events following the appointments including realisation
of-the-assets 3
6 Amonnts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder 5
7 Summary of and commentary upon the Statements of
Affairs 6
8 Prescribed part of the Companies’ net property
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 6
9 Dividend prospects for creditors 6
10  Creditors’ meeting 7
11 Joint Administrators’ proposals 7

12 Directors’ conduct 8




Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary compantes (in admtnstranion)

Joun adnunisn ators’ report 1o creditors pursuani to Parag aph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

30 June 2008

Appendices

1 Statutory and other information

2 Directors’ Statements of Affairs

3 Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements
4 A creditor’s guide to administrators’ fees

5 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts




Corste Group Plc and subsidiary companies (in adwunisiraiion)

Joint admunistrators report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Aci 1986

KPMGLLP
30 June 2008

Introduction

We Blawr Camegie Nimmo and Gary Steven Fraser of KPMG were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies noted below, collectively referred to as the
Companies” or "the Group” on 9 May 2008

We were appointed by the directors of the Companies

The table below detarls the Comparies

Figure 1° Compamnies’ details

Companv

Corsie Group plc (“Corsie™) appornted on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session, Edinburgh

Greengauge Sports Limuted ( ‘Sports™} appointed on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session, Edinburgh
Greengauge Surfaces Limited (“Surfaces”) appeinted on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session, Edinburgh
Kaloss International Limited (* Kaloss™) appointed on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session Edinburgh

SP 4 Solunons Limuted ¢ SPA™) appowmnted on 9 May 2008 at the High Court of Justice, London
Company 89 Limuted (“Company 89"} appointed on 9 May 2008 & Court of Session, Edinburgh
Company 90 Limuted (* Company 907} appoimed on 9 May 2008 a1 the High Coun of Jusnice Londen

Company 91 Linuted (“Company 917) appointed on $ May 2008 at Court of Session Edinburgh

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Jomt Admmistrators may be exercised by either of or both the Jomt
Adrmrstrators

In accordance with paragraph 49 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 we set out
below our report to the creditors of the Companies together with our proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Admimistrations and for the conduct of the Adrmmistrations

The report also includes certain nformatnon which 15 required to be provided 10 creditors
n accordance with Rule 2 25 (1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

A copy of this report will be laid before a meeiing of the Group’s creditors to be held at
Saltire Court 20 Casile Terrace Edinburgh EH1 2EG on 15 July 2008 at 10 30 am




3

1

Corsie Group Plc and subsidrary compantes (in admunisiration)

Jomnt aqmumstrators report 1o crediiors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
30 June 2008

Statutory and other information

A summary of the statutory and other relevant mformation relatng to the Companies 1§
set out in Appendix 1

Background and events leading up to the appointments

Background

The business was founded by Richard Corsie, the former world bowis champion, n 1997
following the buy out of Douglas Kenn Limited and Worth Sports Limited It operated
mitially from premuses in Musselburgh near Edinburgh supplying bowling equipment
and clothing to the UK market Although the Group grew n size, trading losses were
sustmined 1n each year from 2001 In March 2006 Corsie Group ple was successfully

L

S ]

floated on the Alternative Investment Market

On the appomtment of the Jomnt Admunistrators the business consisted of three trading
compames serving over 2 400 customers, as set out below

»  Greengauge Surfaces Limited which distributed and imstalled artificial grass for
domestic and commercial use worldwide

= Greengauge Sports Limited which supplied shoes, clothing and bowls equipment and
accessories mainly to bowling clubs and sport retailers throughout the UK, Europe,
Hong Kong Malaysia Austrahia and New Zezland

s Kaloss Inernational Limited (also ncorporating SPA) specialised 1 dietary
supplements tanming lotons, and hair and nail products  Sales were made onlme or
over the ‘phone’ and the main customer base was lanning salons The division also
owned the Tnmmers shimming brand

At the date of our appomtment the Companies were operaung from their leased
headquarters in Haddington and were employing a staff of 28

Reasons for insolvency

The directors have provided the followng reasons for msolvency

= TFollowmng the floatation m 2006 the Group relocated to premises at Gateside
Commerce Park During that vear despite raising over £1 millon (net of expenses)
from the 1ssue of shares the Group suffered a net outflow of funds Thus was partly
as a result of raaing losses and partly as a result of the purchase of the Kaloss
busimess

= Afier the purchase of the Kaloss busmess around £200,000 of stock was required io
be written down for health and safety and obsolescence reasons

« By md 2007 trading concitions had not improved and we understand that the
directors were actively seeking to bring new mvestment into the business Although




Corste Group Plc and subsidiary companies (in admurustration)

Joint adrministrators’ report to creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

new funding was secured 1n late 2007 the continued pressure on the Group s cash
flow and profitability resulted in the Companies being placed mto admunistraiion in
May 2008

Objectives of the Administrations

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 seis out the three objectives of
the Admunistration process These are

a rescuing the Comparnies as a going concern or

b achieving a better result for the Compames’ creditors as a whole than if the
Companies were wound up {without first being in Admuimstration) or

C realisine property 1 order to make a distmbution t0 one or more secured or

N

preferennal creditors

Given the level of trading losses that had been sustamed in the period prior to the
appointment of the Joint Admunisirators and the level of costs thar would be required to
be meurred to enable radng to continue 1t was considered that only a short period of
rrading would be undertaken while at the same time quickly eaploring whether any
parties would be nterested in acquiring all or some of the busmess and assets of the
Group Consequently the prnimary objective of the Adrmumistrations was objective {b)

Events following the appointments including realisation
of the assets

Initial review/Strategy

Afier an mal review of the financial position of the business i1 became evident that
although stock levels were relatvely high the financial requirements of the business were
such that 1t would not be possible to continue to trade except 1n the short term The
reasons for this were as follows

» Although seasonal demand in Greengauge Sports Limted (“Sports 1 was high
without sigmificant purchases the stock holding would become unbalanced and as a
result orders would become difficult to complete

» The lack of a warranty would make sales from Greengauge Surfaces Limuted
( Surfaces ) difficult io achieve

= The product range in Kaloss International Limited (“Kaloss ) was incomplete and
this would result n lost sales




Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary compames (in admuustration)

Joint admumistrators” report to creditors pursuan: to Paragraph 49 of Scheaule B1 1o
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

We received some positive interest in the business as a whole Although small trading
losses were likely to be mcurred 1n contnuing to trade these would hopefully be offset by
the premium achieved over break up values for the assets 1 the event of achieving a
gomg concern sale  We, therefore adopted a strategy designed to reduce the cost base of
the Group while mamiaming a going concern business

We advised the Group’s Nommated Adwisor of the appointment and the terms of an
announcement to the Stock Exchange was agreed

Ongoing trading

On our appointment we undertook the followmg nitial steps

s We prepared rading projections and cash flow forecasts for a six week pennod  These
were based on historical trading figures and the current order books of the businesses

s We reviewed the Group’s existing staffing levels and structure and implemented eight
TthuduﬁClﬁS toraduce p-.::rrnﬂ casts to talar the workforce 10 anthlDﬂted levels Of

53

busmess

» We spoke to the Group’s customers and advised them of the appointment and our
\ntention to contmue to trade Terms and conditions for ongoing trading were agreed
where appropnate

=  Accounts were set up with cntical supphers to the busmess mcluding courers and
haulage contractors

« A reporting systemn was mtroduced to monitor sales against forecasts on a daily basis

»  Imtally sales m Sports and Kaloss met or cxceeded targets, however as stocks
became unbalanced sales gradually began to drop  Although a number of small
contracts were undertaken i Surfaces, the tack of certainty for the customer and the
risks to the Jomt Admimstrators associated with larger longer term contracts
mitigated agamst successful rading

Sale of the business

The Adnumstration of the Group was widely pubhicised and n the first few days we were
contacted by many parties who expressed an iterest i some ot all of the business We
also 1dentified from our own resources and with the assistance of the Group s Directors
and Management a number of other potentially mterested parties who we then contacted

Due to the level of mterest a Sales Memorandum was prepared and this was sent to all
parties who had expressed an nterest As the value of the business was likely to
deteriorate rapidly we advised ail interested parties to submit offers and a closing date
was set for 19 May 2008

Seven offers were received for all or parts of the busmess and after an assessment had
been undertaken, a preferred bidder was 1dentified who was given a short period




Corste Group Plc and subsidiary companies (in admunisiratton)

Joint adrmimistrators’ report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bt 10
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

conclude a sale Unfortunately the preferred bidder was unable to secure funding and
withdrew from the process However from the offers we had receved we 1dentified a
second potential purchaser and after a peniod of negotiation a sale was concluded on 12
June 2008 to a consortium led by a suppler to the business Hensalite (Auswraha) PTY
Limited

Under the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement al! assets, including plant and
machinery goodwiil, ntellectual property stock and debrors owned by the Companies at
12 June 2008 were sold The only asset 1o be retained by the Joint Administrators was a
recervable of ¢ £46 000 relating 10 goods m transit to Austraha and New Zealand In
addmon all remaining employees and the liabihnes attaching were ransferred to the
Newco Crysials Linuted

The consideration for the sale was 1n part deferred with the balance due on 12 July 2004
The total considerations when received will require to be allocated between the vanous
Group companies to reflect the debior and stock positions at the date of sale

61

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder

Secured lenders

Rank of Scotland holds bonds and floating charges/debentures over all the business and
assets of the Compamies Bank of Scotland’s claim against the Companies as at the date
of our appointment amounts 1o £2 248 594 It should be noted that interest continues 1o
accrue on this balance

Preferential creditors

The Companies preferential creditors have been estimated as follows

Figure 1. Preferential creditors

Corsie  Sports Surfaces  Kaloss  SPA 8% 90 91 £000
Employees — artears of

salarv/ wages ! ] 2 } 1 - - 6

Emplovees - accrued
holiday pay 1 2 1 1 - - - - 3
2 3 3 2 | - - 11

Source Compames iecords and KPMG esumates




[

Corsie Group Ple and subsidiary compantes (in admmstration)

Joimt admumstrators teport io creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 10
the Insolvency Act 1956

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

Summary of and commentary upon the Statements of
Affairs

A summary of the directors Statemnent of Affairs for each company 1n the Group 15
attached at Appendi 3

Overall the Statements of Affairs indicate the following

» There will be suffictent funds to allow the preferenunal creditors of each company to
be paid in full Under the prescribed part a small dividend may become available to
the unsecured credttors of Sports and Kaloss There are insufficient assets in Corsie,
Company 91, Company 90, Company 89 and SPA to allow for a dividend under the
prescribed part  As stated below Surfaces’ floating charge pre dates 15 September
2003 and therefore the prescnibed part does not apply

It should be noted that the Statements of Affairs do not imclude provisions for the costs of

asset realisation or the costs of the Admumstrations

Prescribed part of the Company’s net property pursuant
to Section 176 A of the Insolvency Act 1986

With the exception of Greengauge Surfaces Limuted. the Bank s floating charges were
granted after 15 September 2003 Therefore s 176A 15 applicable and there will be 2
prescribed part of the Companies net property available for unsecured creditors

Surfaces floating charge pre dates 135 September 2003 and therefore the prescribed part
does not apply i respect of this company

The Compames’ net property which would, but for s 176A, be available for floating
charge creditors 15 estmated to be £758 000

After eacluding Surfaces the prescnbed part available for distribution to unsecurad
creditors 1s estimated by the directors to be £78 000

Dividend prospects for creditors

Tt 15 anucipated that the preferenual creditors will be paid in full With the excepuon of
the prescnbed part a dividend will not become pavable to the unsecured creditors




10

11

Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary companies (in admunustranon)

Joint adrunustrators’ report 1o creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with paragraph 51 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a meeting of
each of the Compames’ creditors will be held on 15 July 2008 at Salure Court 20 Castle
Terrace, EH1 2EG A nouce for each of the meeungs of creditors 1s enclosed with this
report

The purpose of this meeting 1s to vote on the Admmistrators proposals as outlined below

Joint Administrators’ proposals
The Joint Admumistrators propose the following

» 10 continue 1o do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their

powers as Joint Adminisirafors as they, e ther drseretom, consider-desirable-m-erder
to manirmise reahisations from the assets of the Group

s 1o seek an extension of the Adnumistration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators

*  to connmnue 10 pursue and mgather the remaming debts sull due 1o the Group.
@ to continue to realise any remaiming assets of the Group,

«  that i the event that no Creditors Commuitee 15 formed. the Jont Admmstrators’
remuneranon will be based upon time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP yime
rates determined m accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules or 2 39 of the
Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986 They be authonsed to draw fees on account from
the assets of the Company together with disbursements A copy of ‘A creditor s
guide to adrmmstrators’ fees (1n Scotland and in England) 1s attached at Appendix 4

= (hat the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of tax VAT and pension advice provided o
the Jont Admimstrators be based upon nme costs at KPMG LLP rates and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Comparnies

* a5 it 15 anucipated that the only pracucable objecuve of the Admimstrations is to
realise assets and to make a distnbution to the preferential and secured creditors that
the Jomt Admunswators be pernutted to pay any rezlisabons to preferential and
secured creditors and then take the appropriate steps to dissolve the Companies,

= that the Joint Admimistrators be discharged at the end of the Admimstranon from
fiabihty mn respect of anmy actnon of theas as Jomt Adnmumistrators ptrsuant to
paragraph 98 (1) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately following
the rezistration of the notice given pursuani to paragraph 84 of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 or

* alternatnely i the event that there are sufficient funds to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (or for any other reason), the Joint Administrators be permtied to
move the Compames from Admnistration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and
for the appomtment of Blair Carnegie Nummo and Gary Steven Fraser as Jomt




Corste Group Ple and subsidiary compantes (in admuusiration}

Joint admnistrators’ report to crednors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

Ligudators of the Companies without further recourse to creditors In accordance
with Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Amendment Rules 2003, creditors may nomunate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nominanon 15 made
after the receipt of the Proposals and before the Proposals are approved,

«  that the Jomt Adminmistrators be discharged ai the end of the Adrmmistranons from
habihty m respect of any action of thews as Jont Admmumstrators pursuant to
paragraph 98 (1) of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately following
the registranion of the notice given pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Directors’ conduct

We are required by Rules 3 and 4 of the Insolvent Compames (Reports on Conduct of

Directors) (Scolland) Ruies 1996 10 SUDIM @ TepoTt or a rehumto the-Deparuneni—of
Trade and Industry on the conduct of any person who has been 2 director or shadow
director of the Companies at any tme 1 the three years immediately preceding our
appoiniment

We would be grateful to recerve any comments that unsecured creditors or any other party
may wish to make 1 order to assist in our mnvestiganons into the Companies’ affairs and
in our preparation of comments for subrmssion 1o the DT1  Such comments 1if required
can be treated in the srictest confidence

BC Nummo
KPMG LLP
Salure Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2EG

30 June 2008




Corste Group Plc and subsidiary compomes (in admnistration)

Joint admimstrators report 1o creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986

- KPMGLLP
30 June 2008

Appendix 1

Statutory and other information
EC Regulation

These Admmistrations are 2 mam proceeding under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedmgs  Ariicle 3 of the EC Regulanon defines maimn proceedings and the
Companies are registered m Scotland and England have their main centre of interest 1n
Scotland and do not fall withm one of the excepied categories Consequently the

Admmistranons are governed by the Insolvency Act 1986 and not any other European

Union Member State’s insolvency law

Relevanrt court

Notice of the appoLiments by e diTeciors were fodged at tie-Court-ot-Session grrd-the

High Court of Justice on 9 May 2008

Secured lenders

The table below details the fixed and floating charge securities

Figure 1; Security details

Charge/ Charge/
Charge and Fixed/Float Debenture Debenture

Company debenture holder mg charge dated registered
Corsie Group ple Bank of Scotland Plc ~ Floating 28/02/2007 14/03/2007
Company 89 Lud Bank of Scotland Plc ~ Floaung 14/03/2000 17/03/2000
Company 90 Ltd Bank of Scoiland Plc  Debenture 11/10/2001 16/10/2001
Greengauge Surfaces
Ltd Bank of Scottand Plc  Floating 15/02/2002 26/02/2002
Greengauge Sports Lid ~ Bank of Scotland Ple Floaung 28/02/2007 14/03/2007
Kaloss Internanional Lid  Bank of Scotland Pic  Floatng 28/02/2007 14/03/2007
Company 91 Ltd Bank of Scotland Ple  Floaung 14/03/2000 17/03/2000
SPA Solutions Ltd Bank of Scotland Plc  Debenture 31/07/2000 (19/08/2000

Incorporation

The Companies were incorporaied on

Corsie Group plc 28/02/06
Company 91 Limited 17/12/99
Greengauge Sports Limuted 18/05/01
Greengauge Surfaces Limsted  12/10/01
Kaloss International Limsted  16/07/03




Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary compantes (i adnunisti ation)

Jomt adrmumisirators’ report te creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

Company 89 Limuted 16/10/97
Company 90 Limied 15/01/85
SPA Solunons Limited 23/12/83

Registered office and trading address

The Company s registered office 15 5 Gateside Commerce Park, Haddington, East
Lothian EH41 38T

As part of the Admnusiranion process the registered office has been changed to

c/fo KPMG
Saltre Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edmburgh

EH1 2EG

The Companies traded from leased premuses at

5 Gateside Commerce Park
Haddington

East Lothian

EH41 38T

Previous registered offices or trading addresses dunng the three years prior

Umt 9 Newhailes Industrial Estate
Musselburgh

East Lothian

EH21 68Y

Company number
The company numbers are

Corsie Group ple SC297926
Company 91 Linuted SC202469
Greengauge Sports Limited SC219315
Greengauge Surfaces Linuted  SC224204
Kaloss International Lumited  SC252860

Company 89 Limuted SC179721
Company 90 Limited 01877423
SPA Solutions Limited 01780767
Directors

The directors at the date of our appointment were




Corsie Group Plc and subsidiarv compames (tn administration)

Joint adrun:strators’ report to crediiors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi 1o
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

David McArthur Apponted 28/02/06
Graham Robertson Appomted 28/02/06

Other directors during the three years prior to the date of our appomtment were

Rachard Corsie Appointed 28/02/06
Resigned 01/05/08

Dawvi¢ Mathewson Appoinied 01/03/06
Resigned 29/04/08

Vikram Lall Appointed 01/10/06
Resigned 24/04/08

Company secrefary

The company secretary at the date of our appomtment was David McArthur

ot | Lo |
Sikal U L‘iplldl

The authorised share capital for Corsie Group ple 1s 300,000,000 Ordmary Shares of 0 Ip
each

The 1ssued and called up share capital 1s 167 416 664 Ordinary Shares of 0 1p each
Auditors

The auditors were

Grant Thornton UK LLP

14 Atholl Crescent

Edinburgh
EH3 8LQ




Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary companies (in admuustration)
Jomnt admniswaors Teport 10 credliors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10

Finaneral information

the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2005

Summartes of the Group s most recent available financial informatton are set out at

Figures 1 2,and 3 below

Figure 1 . Profit and loss accounts

Year to Yearto Year te
31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006 31 Dec 2005
£000 £000 £000
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)
Turnover 3969 3,625 3632
Gross profit 1,439 1,387 1,228
Operating costs (1,473) (218) {1,048)
Net profit/ (loss) before (212) 319 (1987
excepnional 1tems
Sowrce Companes House/ Companies 1 ecords
Fieure 2 . Balance sheets
31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006 31 Dec 2003
£000 £000 £000
(Unaud:ted) {Audited) (Audited)
Fixed assets 1 009 090 476
Current assets 1,777 2359 1,957
Liabilines (3070 (4,188) (5,786)
Shareholders funds (284) (1,139 (3 353)
Sowce Compames House/ Companies 1ecolds




Coarsie Giroup Ple and subsidiary companees {in admustraton)

Jomt admnistrators  report to crediiors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10
the Insolvencv Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008
Figure 3 * Other financial information
Year to Year to Year to
31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006 31 Dec 2005
£000 £000 £000
(Unaudited) (Audited) {Audited)
Directors remuneration unknown 244 113
Dividends paid Nil N Nil




I!!' H H
Evipuip A rat=/

Corste Group Plec and subsidiary companies (in adnunistranon)

Joint admunistrators Teport to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
30 June 2008

Appendix 2

Directors’ Statements of Affairs




Corsie Group plc (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Assets
Asserts not specifically secured 19.202
Assets specifically secured
Esumated reahsable value 218 491
Less Amount due to secured creditors 339,813
Estumated Surplus {121 324) NIL
Estimated total assets avatlable for preferential creditors, 19,202
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
Liabibnies
Preferenual creditors (2.088)
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating 17,114
charges and unsecured cred:tors
Esimmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to (2,423)
carry forward)
Holders of floating charges (2 248.594)

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Unsecured creditors

Trade accounts

Bills pavable

Coniingent or other habilities

Esumated deficiency after floating charge
Total unsecured creditors

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Capiial

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members

(2233 903)

2.423
(266 633)
NIL
NIL
(2.233 903)
(2 500 536)

(2.498 113)
(2 183,826)
(4 681 939)




Corsie Group plc (in administration)

Notes to directors Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

I~

Assets not specifically secured

Corsie Group plc holds a lease over the rading premmses at Unit 5 QGateside
Commerce Park Haddington Included within the lease terms 15 an opiion to
purchase the premuises at a price of £1 4 nulhon The directors are of the view
that no value 1s attached to the opnon or the lease and this 15 supporied by
valuations provided to the Joint Adrmistrators

The assets held by the company consist of plant machinery furmiture and
fittngs The directors have estimated thai these assets 1l realise £19,202 The
valuarions mstructed by the Joint Admunistrators indicate that this figure will not
be achievad

Assets specifically secured

These assets_consistof rackme, ielephone and computer equipment  After

W

accounting for the sums due to the finance creditors it 1s not anticipated that a
surplus will be available to the general body of creditors

The business and 2ssets of the Company were sold on 12 June 2008 Under the
terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement the balance of the consideranon 15 due
on 12 July 2008 and wiil be required to be allocated to each of the Group
comparnes on the basis of the assets, stock and debtors held by each company at
the date of sale On current estimates 11 15 bikely that the directors’ valuations 1n
Corsie Group plc will be shghtly exceeded

Each company 1n the Group has granted cross-guarantees mn favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s mdebiedness io Bank of Scotland has

therefore been mcluded as a creditor 1n each company s Statement of Affairs

The statement does not take mnto account the costs of the Admnistranon




Greengauge Surfaces Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to reahse
£ £ £

Assets
Assets not specifically secured 801 562 313 832
Assets specifically secured

Estimated realisable value 16,290

Less Amount due to secured creditors 14,713

Estunated Surplus 1.577 1,577
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors, 315,409
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
fLaabihities
Preferential creditors (14 310)
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating 301,099
charges and unsecured creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to (59,220)
carry forward)
Holders of floating charges (2 248 594)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating (2006 715)
charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable 59.220
(brought down)
Unsecured creditors
Trade accounts (309 413)
Bills payable Nil
Conitngent or other habilibes Nil
Estimated deficiency after floating charge {2 006 713)
Total unsecured creditors (2,316,128)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors (2 256,908)
Issued and Called-up Capital (1)

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members (2 256 909)




Greengauge Surfaces Limited (in administration)

Notes to directors’ Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

Assets not specifically secured

Included under assets noi specifically secured 15 £306.000 of book debts which
the directors have written down to £161 000 to reflect likely recoveries now that
the Company is unable to provide a warranty

Stock 1n trade has been wnitien down from £233 000 to £104 000 1o reflect old
and faulty goods and the difficulty i reahsmng value from stock held by an
overseas supplier

Plant machmery, fiztures and fitungs held by the company had a book value of
£245000 The directors estimate that these assets will realise approximately
£47000 The valuations mstructed by the Joint Adminisirators indicate that this
figure will not be achieved

Assets specifically secured

|3

These consist mamly of computer equipment Although the Directors’ estimate
that a surplus will be achieved. our valuers have advised us that 1t 15 unlikely that
after accounting for the sums due to the finance creditors any sums will be
available to the general body of creditors

Statement of Affairs

The directors tn completing the Statement of Affairs have applied a distribution
under the prescribed part However as the floating charge predates 15 September
2003 the prescribed part does not apply 1n respect of this company

After taling mio account the anticipated proceeds from the sale of the business
and assets and debtor recoveries 1t 15 possible that the directors’ estimates of total
realisations will be exceeded

Each company 1 the Group has granted cross-guaraniees in favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s indebtedness t Bank of Scotland has

therefore been mcluded as a creditor in each company’s Statement of Affairs
pany

The statement does not take nto account the costs of the Admimisirauon




Greengauge Sports Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £ £

Assets
Assets not specifically secured 554 787 365,602
Assets specifically secured

Esumated reahsable value Nil

Less Amount due to secured creditors Nl

Estimated Surplus Nil N1l
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors, 365.602
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
Liabilities
Preferennal creditors (12173)
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating 353,429
charges and unsecured creditors
Estmated prescribed part of net property where appheable (to (659 686)
carry forward)
Holders of floating charges (2248 594)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating (1,964,851)
charges
Esumated prescribed part of net property where apphcable 69,686
(brought down)
Unsecured creditors
Trade accounts (294,951)
Bills payabie Nil
Contmgent or other Liabilines Nil
Esumated deficiency after floatung charge (1 964 851)
Total unsecured creditors (2.259.802)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors (2 190,116)
Issued and Called-up Capual (2)

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members {2190118)




Greengauge Sports Limited (in administration)

Notes to directors’ Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

I~

Ul

Assets not spectficallv secured

The direciors estimate that afier taking nto account known bad debts and
purchase ledger contras the Sales Ledger will achueve realisatons of £180 000

Stock which has a book value of £326 000, 15 estiunated by the directors 1o
1ealise approximately £185,000

After taking 1nto account the anticipated proceeds from the sale of the business
total realisations are likely to be broadly i line with the directors’ esimates

Each company 1n the Group has granted cross-guarantees in favour of Bank of
Scottand The full amount of the Group s indebtedness to Bank of Scotland has

therefore been included as a creditor in each company’s Statement of Affairs

The statement does not take 1nto account the costs of the Administration




Kaloss international Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £ £

Assets
Assets not specifically secured 326743 90.897
Assets specifically secured

Esumated reahsable value 16 250

Less Amount due 10 secured creditors 14,713

Estimated Surplus 1377 V577
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors, 92.474
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
Liabilities
Preferential cieditors (3 577)
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating 86.897
charges and unsecured creditors
Esumated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to (16 379)
carrv forward)
Holders of floating charges (2 248 594)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating (2178,076)
charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable 16 379
(brought down)
Unsecured creditors
Trade accounts (86.790)
Biils payable Nil
Contingent or other habilines Nil
Estimated deficiency after floaung charge (2 178 076)
Total unsecured creditors (2.264 866)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors (2 248 487)
Issued and Called-up Capital (2)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members (2 248 489)




Kaloss International Limited (in administration)

Notes to directors’ Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

Assets not specifically secured

Trade debtors had a book value of £111 000 which the directors have written
down to £37000 (after taking mto account known bad debts and coniras) to
reflect the difficulty 1n recovering the ledger which consists of a large amount of
small balances

The book value of stock had been written down by approximately £200,000 prior
to the appontment of the Jomnt Administrators  The directors are of the view that
the remaimng siocks require to be writien down further and onlv approximately
£17 000 of realisations will be achieved

Plant machmery fiatures and fitnngs held by the company had a book vaiue of
£46,000 The directors estimate that these assets will realise approaumately
£37000 The valuations mstructed by the Joint Administrators indicate that this

fours-usll not-be-achieved

[ o]

L¥S]

Assets specifically secured

These consist mainly of computer equipment  Although the Directors’ estimate
that there may be a surplus after taking into account sums due o finance
creditors. our valuauon agents have advised us that 1t 1s unhkely that any funds
will become available to the general body of creditors

Afier taking into account anticipated proceeds from the sele of the business and
assets total realisations are likely to be broadly in line with the directors’
estimates

Each company 1n the Group has granted cross-guarantees m favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s indebtedness to Bank of Scotland has

therefore been mcluded as a creditor in each company’s Statement of Affairs

The statement does not take mio accouni the costs of the Admimstration




Company 89 Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £ £
Assets
Assets not specifically secured N1l N1l
Assets specifically secured
Estimated realisable value N1l
Less Amount due to secured creditors Nil
Estimated Surplus Nil N1l
Estumated total assets avatlable for preferential creditors, Nl
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
Liabilities
Preferential creditors Nil
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating Nil
charges and unsecured creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to Nii

carry forward)
Holders of floating charges

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcabie
(brought down)

Unsecured creditors

Trade accounts

Balls payable

Contingent or other hiabilittes

Estimated deficiency after floating charge
Total unsecured creditors

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Capital

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members

(2,248 594)

(2 248 594)

Nil

Ml

Nil

Nil

(2 248.394)
2,248 594)

(2 248 594)

2)

(2,248 596)




Company 89 Limited (in administration)

Notes to directors® Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

| Each company m the Group has granted cross-guarantees m favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s indebtedness to Bank of Scotland has
therefore been included as a creditor in each company’s Statement of Affairs

The statement does not take into account the costs of the Administration

£%]




SPA Solutions Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £ £

Assets
Assets not specifically secured Nil Ml
Assets specifically secured

Estimated realisable value Nl

Less Amount due to secured creditors Nil

Estimated Surplus N1l Nl
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors, Nil
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
Liabilities
Preferential creditors (364)
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating Nil
charges and unsecured creditors
Esumated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to Nil
carry forward)
Holders of floating charges (2 248.594)
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating (2 248.394)
charges
Esumated prescribed pait of net property where applicable N1l
{brought down)
Unsecured creditors
Trade accounts Nil
Bills payable Nil
Conungent or other habilities Nil
Estimated deficiency after floaung charge (2.248 594)

Total unsecured creditors
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Capiial

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members

(2 248.594)

(2248 958)

(100)

(2249 058)




SPA Solutions Limited (in administration)

Notes to direciors” Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

1 Each company m the Group has granted cross-guarantees in favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s ndebtedness to Bank of Scotland has
therefore been included as a creditor n each company s Staiement of Affairs

I

The statement does not take into account the costs of the Admmstraiion




Company 90 Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £ £
Assets
Assets not specifically secured Nil Nil
Assets specifically secured
Esumated realisable value Nl
Less Amount due to secured creditors Nil
Estimated Surplus N1l Nil
Estimated total assets ay ailable for preferential creditors. Nil
holders of floatng charges and unsecured creditors
Liabthties
Preferennial creditors Nil
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating Nil
charges and unsecured creditors
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (1o Nil

carry forward)
Holders of floating charges

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where appheable
(brought down)

Unsecured creditors

Trade accounts

Bills pavable

Contingent or other habilines

Fstimated deficiency after floating charge
Total unsecured creditors

Estimated surplius/deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Capital

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards members

(2,248,594)

(2 248.594)

Nil

{133)

Nil

Nil

(2 248 394)
(2 248 747)

(2,248 747)

(300)

(2 249 047)




Company 90 Limited (in administration)

Notes to directors’ Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

1 Each company m the Group has granted cross-guarantees n favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s indebtedness 10 Bank of Scotland has

therefore been mcluded as a creditor 1 each company’s Statement of Affairs

The statement does not take 1nio account the costs of the Admnismration

| ]




Company 91 Limited (in administration)

Directors' Statement as to the Affairs of the company as at 9 May 2008

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £ £
Assets
Assets not specifically secured N1l Nil
Assets specifically secured
Esumated realhisable value Nl
Less Amount due 10 secured creditors Nil
Esumated Surplus Nil Nil
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors. Nl
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors
Liabilities
Preferennal-creditors il
Estimated balance of assets available for holders of floating Nil
charges and unsecured creditors
Estmated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to Nl
carry forward)
Holders of floating charges 2,248,554}

Estumated surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating
charges

Estimated piescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Unsecured creditors

Trade accounts

Bills payable

Contingent or other liabiliues

Esumated deficiency afier floating charge
Total unsecured credilors

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Caprtal

Esumated surplus/deficiency as regards members

(2 248,594)

Nil

(2613)

Nil

Nil

(2 248 5394)




Company 91 Limited (in administration)

Notes to directors’ Statement as to the Affairs of the company on 9 May 2008

i Each company n the Group has granted cross-guarantees n favour of Bank of
Scotland The full amount of the Group s ndebiedness to Bank of Scotland has
therefore been mcluded as a creditor in each company’s Statement of Affairs

The statement does not take into account the costs of the Admnistration

(S




bzt

A gL

Corsie Group Ple and subsidiary compames (i admsiranon)

Joint aqrmnisiators report to crediiors pursuant (o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvencv Aci 1986

KPMGLLP
30 June 2008

Appendix 3

Administrators® time costs and disbursements




8L ELl 00 0Z6 65 08 ¥bi o0 10
gLl 00 (e 65 081k STV pouad a
0o o uwe o [L13)) Ja
JILP U] S)30 Y E00E] [T IIIR g |
BLTLL 02665 0§ K 0y 99 0t 1tT ot L £l I e |
69 TL) [N TO N T 06 000y e 00t
00 46 ns Len 1 0s 11 o0 0 ncil 000 000 YL
a1 Misiy [{[ER (1] no s (] Mo uanualde jo uenLanoN
00 u9¢ [£IR YA 0z 0 oo nga o LAV VA Iuageodde 3y
00 S0 onoeL 009 H0 000 009 W] Kalan i y
60 {011 gL 0oln Oy 0 (R 00 os0 1% 0PI 10NN
SUHIPRD )Y
Z9 1L Oy (K1 TZ 0291 01 62 0L k21 kL M0
00 §6 00 5Ly MW e 00 [1.t54 000 000 ITh htaeadruny pury  Bunsgse])
[UR:] 00 06l noT ona wT noo anqe oy sueten] ool Snangsey
FFSh 0sON8 ¢ 0T 0% 01 6T 0T iz o o 2] I3 Tunsgs )y
45 591 oiueg | 0edl onu 050l oo oan S UHELE
00 s6 NS LiT [+PA 0o (4 wan oon KWL 24N MR Fnazdy
st 0y 4LT oz o0 o oLz ol o on g rap Avdd Anirpanpos 1)
N £0¢ 05 6ZTOL D6 8F LI 06 6k [L134) O ANHpUOdsA1I03 sudiydu ]
L0 oh Uy LEE L 0l LI us el o 0 w03 thipey) e Sisrgan g
o0sl o Sel ot L wo ol o 000 [S'IEY
on se soerll DOTI 00 [CH 000 an aw us y suonaatond wjord g st
R4 0% T6R 0% 3] 1194 {1} poo ag] uonLnshe y juauuivdde 1504
00 9t 0% ol oo 0 LA at o VA sy sy
[ 114 o elp [lltd Mo 0¥ wao wo IVAPUC Ly SMdIARD | H
Topeay
[LE41 oo E  oDgl oan [ 00t o
00 §0¢ 00 50T 001 mo ol 0o 000 2satansu 1 g
[N %A} 00 sT6 T o6 a0 o un ¢ an i ([0} SETUISTHY |6 2fEY
o0 h ooty ol wo (L] ono ono %
D011 0y 229 ot 000 114 oo [e] Jlé e ol
SHTISAE 0 BOpESIRI
(0 S9E 0l 0Za {00 00 0 00 (L3}
00 g8t [EhR v} oo na pan ocn no o SHELY Ju NSy
wmpEEnsu|
6t 192 1M1 855 2T OL »8 (89 08 61 0Lkl
00 a6 Dy 901 Ditl EEl 000 000 ohy FPI0SI) BT [LOU3)
45 60l (AT I oo 00 4 no o SMIIADY TP SIS
Oy L6T Moges 000C oo [N} oo SEOY TINARD O s3day
ORI O Sy [UTNS oo ool oo suxuop £aeny
00 s0g 0o S0z ani [Eeli] oo a ann BE31pIng pur Tuipiog]
BT B0t neLsy el o vl 000 i1 % oLl SHIENO] P (31 pue jusmuiaddy
onn [+ {0 oo oo oao 3041 Ianuitadde 24
Aueihityil P UONESHINUPY
Alapy
F ol J ey
aduiavy 18] aaoddug  sisehonupy Juamaicusly oA g MR ) I sls DU parpasin

[EEUTS TUCSE ST RTHNTO DD R 1N
WBUZ SUBE 1t m HONT SL4N 6l poual Bmpaoday

(unpp v ) el dnes ) wsio)




98 TI 00 LT 0117 000 7]
gz ¢l 00 LT 01 e 000 powad i) uj
00 ¢ 00 0 00 0 00 0 i/t
AP ) S0 IR0 WA Ip 503y

98 TI1 00 Lt T 0le 0l 00 ! 000 00 0
00 0L 00 SE 05 0 050 00 0 000 000
00 0L 00 St S50 050 000 000 000
A 00 Tat 091 090 00 1 000 000
00 091 00 091 00| 000 001 000 000
00 0L 00 Zv 0u 0 090 000 000 000

¥ awy F 1807} sInojy

adr Ay 10 ] ey, 1oddng siensmnpy juswadpuepy oy pg/auIe]

JS0ISINOY [E)0]
|t sy = dunngsen)
dumiprry
SMINADY Y NS W)
SPIOIDY PUB 3004
Fuwanepd 3 woyr puunupy
Snansy
aprd Lq yuads aun paepyoesno)
aysy 1o 333 epdwo) 6 JIS
Q007 2un{ ¢ 0) R00Z AP 60 porad Suy 1oday

(nonpe ystenupy ur) papuncy gg aaeduo)




05 L0I 00 §SZ are a0 q 37

05 201 00 867 bz (X 0 pornd g
a6 0 noo () 4 000 ot
AIEP 0] spaysInof| war e sy,
0S L0 (0 BET vz b 1 0o | o (o POy oY pne}
00 DL 00 54 08 6 050 [S3AY] [130)] 00 0
00 0L 00 St 05 0 osn 06 ¢ a0 o 000 [Py - Fususely
dupriy
LE LT 77 06 | 06 0 0 | s TR1] 00 0
on ovl 1160 0Y1 G0 1 00 6 a0 | {00 000 SWIWADY W SIS
0o L 00 L9 060 060 00 0 0 () oo 0 STHOTYY PUE SR04

dinunnepd 2 aonvasinnpy
Anany

T Ay T )90 SN0}
ade sy gy | yoddng st psaupy  RURETEeR 107 0/ 1] e apr i aq ytads aun pajepiosunn)

Jaaoy to w3y jurijdiie”y g 14

00T dunp pg ") BOOT AN 60 protrad dunywday

(uonr naanepy wm} pyey gg Lavdwosy




\

9g Tl 00 LET 01z 00 O 1
98 T11 00 LET 01¢ 000 poriod oy uy
000 000 000 000 Jd
PP 0) S80S IR0 AR I §30)0

98 T11 00 LET ol e 011 001 0 0 000
00 0L 00 Sy 05O 050 000 00 000
00 0L 00 € 050 050 000 10 0 000
Sz ue! 00 TOT 091 090 00 | 00 0 00 ¢
00 091 00 091 001 000 00 1 00 0 000
00 0L IV ¥ay 09 0 090 00 0 00 0 000

T ary T 0D s Inogg

adr oy 0] ILabAR yioddng siojeasunRupy [JRURIGUC ] 101D N/ 1AUIE]

KNOZ ung ¢

SO I0N R0 ],
(s - duriysery
dmpry
SMOIATY W SIS
STUONDY PUT $Y0Og
umued zp vone nsuwpy
ANany
ape 1d Lqg jeads am pajeprjosue”)

RS Lo 529 Juripdeo)) 6 1S

M 00T AN 60} spotad oy roday

(wone nsEpy m) pamurry |6 Auedwro)




86 £61 00 L78'7T 01§11 00 0 18]

%6 €01 00 LTEZT  OF sl 00 pouad aip )

Q00 G600 0o o 000 1741

NEP 0] 4180 YN0 Uawe I 833
LR OULTELT 0l glL LS O 18 00 al 13 K4)
00 0l 0 00 | 054 oo 059 000 (M) O
00N o0 0re’l 089 0no 059 000 000
L4 byl OB OEY 01 0L YD 3 0679 000 000
00 0L 00 097 175y o8 ¢ 000 000 000
0 00 oo ool ol 0G0 00! [S1030] neo
00 091 00 peL't Ok LZ a0 o op it 000 0o o0
(30 091 00 1) nov o0 oot 000 o0 o0
N0 0 000Kz 005 000 00 sl 000 {329
ne (ul oorez 091 000 s 21 0G0 00
00 091 00 Ore (H] 000 05 1 uo o 000
00091 00 0K 06 1 oo 08 1 0o 0 000
[DR%.14 nzeLg  00lE 00 0 00 £ on sl 1) O
00 H2E 00 PE6'T 006 000 0o 006 000
8S 612 nosLy'z 00Tl 000 Q0 L Bos ono
OF 80T GOERGZT 000L 0non ) 0 00 0l 000
<0 861 00591’ 060! 06| 008 no ¥ 000
00 0L 00 £E1 no 1 061 o0qd 000 000
O (1 00 O8p 00t 000 o0t 00 0 oo
{49 85T 0o zes't 009 00 o0 007 00 ¥ 000
T vy T 1sir) SInG]
adriny g w0l proddng s 10)2 Bsutupy  JURIDEAPHC R 10333/ 11

SNOT 300[ 0L

a)

PO Ys Inoy e |

(% JJ_..n;:.:._n—v.u::d 101tpal )y

Ly e - Funrngsuy
b 17 Lopdu Siamdy
s Muapuads i s34 i

51507 BUIPCIL PUR S350,

sajis,

[NERLDNEN suosfd .c::_ WL )
VA nntide 1o,|

1 7Y = SAVHADT [P

IVAL

SSIUISIY |[O WY
NI
JEM —:: b LAY

YOillioTe)

Auiprig

S13550 [0 LBNESITETY

L6 ORI ST N Ll [T Th
SWHADY P S
1) P pur naeuioddy

duurpd B uoyy niupy

aperd G poads aung pajrprosioen)

ja sy 1o sy ueichue?) g 1y

K0T 1IN 0

(n

iy

porod dengeoday

P oastnupy w) et o sprods ofm diarin




L6 161 Q0 TTSLT 08 TTI 00

55 161 00 TIS €2 08 ZTY 0o pound wj g

) 0 B0 000 a0 n

P 01 3)8eY IR0 uuEp sy
56 161 (0 275 ¥2 08 ZZ[ 4] 00 LY 0767 00
00 091 00 OFY v an N o) v 000 00 4}
00 09t 00 091 001 1Y) a0 1 0o i)
00 091 00 08k a0y an 0o § 000 oo
11§41 O LEO LT 00 1L e 05 LY 0z 0 00 0
0 O 00157 13 uck nnao 000 000
U0 091 Qo 091 001 oop ) 1 oo n 000
00 0] 0o 7€ 0z o oon oz o an 0 an 0
N0t 00 804 + O£ €2 [S3) H] M T 00 a0 0
00 Y1 ool nsy 1) 3] 0 % 00 0 000
al Byl BOHODNE 0L L) () I} 0s L1 firAt] 00 0
00 691 ap oy s 91 onjo 06 91 0] 06 0
00 001 06 0vT 05 1 oofo 0s | 00 0 on o
A T4 QG RING T ol 00 L 0 57 000
00 091 00 09! 001 Hojo 00 1 000 00 4
00 9Z¢ 00Ot € 00 0L 00| 00 ¢ 60 01 008
8L 6LT a0 SET'T 008 00 o € s 00
U 65T oeLL L angl oo 00 L 0001 an o
ILE A 00 LZRT 08 SH [ s 8 00 b oo &
0 0L 0 1€ ng g 0g € 00 00 onn
00 Y| o0 08 0s 0 argo 05 0 oo 0 0o
00 w1 0 0ZL 05 b oo oS tr 00 an o
£6 862 0oZel) 0y 2 odn 05 € 00 t 000
F LN LIRALLDY sinngy
AT INFIY] e fr10] inddng st narupy  Juamadvuegy 0P agRmieg

ROGT 7w

a}

[N

[P
s

18]

IR PRV TR TR TN

WY 1O

anpuds e 0Py

SRR

ol - Snuongsi’y

v DAopdne fua sy

Anapt sienndrd Lmepunpat (]

3 unprdds 2007 3325000 |
S1a0y Rlpe ) pue sasci ung

LY

Sesaras w stonalond gond & (st
1V A Wnupnelde 1o,

S6%

H-:-u— LN}

b4 upmeslde a1y

SLOMISTI JO3 LY,

S0

AL DUE Y01,

3)INAE O BT MTOY

AP W SY00Y - [T

aatepeodsatin prsund SOPOIIRY

SMBATY Y SIS D)

VJ:___..::_W_ P pue __.—.s__.u___nu—_;{

B pd 5 nongegsiunupy

KOUT S 60

Apapy
apead {g juads sy preposne)
sy o sap pveipdued 6 s

poriad duioday

(oD DAY 00 papnncg sawpanyg afnednriey




\

00 £61 00 PeLL] O 6Y 00 ¢ D

00 £61 onreL Ll Or 69 000 potad s ug
00 0 000 00 0 000 i
AR TRV RALTEG AR L | ] wueap sang
(M} Lol DO PoL Ll OF 6Y 0c L N2 Ik 00 6 00 O 180 s nay (o]
00 091 00 08P 00 ¢ 000 00 t 00 0 00 0
00 091 00 08% 00t 000 00 ¢ 000 000 [Gs pULEIIOT I
LS DOTTH _U
0g vl D0YIOF 06Tt 07 L 0452 000 000
00 0L 00 $1S Nz L nze 004 0n 0 000 o8 (@ - duiigsty
00 0 00 091 o0t 00 0 00 1 000 000 zrs  swarpyakopdun Gupaily
00 091 00 i 06 0 000 060 000 000 auapr sl Snepunpot 1)
00 091 O0ROD L O Y o o oLy 00 0 000 pps  annpuodsyion saakopdu |
00091 00 08Y O g a0 0 00t (00 000 S
oo o poozt'c  0stl 0o o 0s w1 onn 000 SEs 05 A suonfod youd 33 e
Supr e
08 TON 00 LIy 01T 00 0 00§ 00 ¢ 000
00 9Z¢ 00 PEG'T 006 00 @ 00 0 00 G on o S5 LIS U Ay
0o 11g 00Ty e 000 000 oz 00 0 ERLIIN
05 52 006457 001K 00 0 00 & 00 s 000 SI0H)N ]
SIS O HOLEN A
06 L1 00 L8 05T1 00 0 06 % 00 b 00 0
00 0L 005TE st 00 o 0S¥ 000 000 Shs  SPIITH N S0 - U
00| 00 0Tt 00T 000 00 000 000 SWIATY A SIIPABY
LY BT 007451 009 000 00z 0o v 000 sanigpiog pae pue wsamiodily
00 091 00 04} 00 | 0o 001 00 0 000 TVA PUE |} = S8anLjeLig
e g B oy nsiunupy
Orapy
F HUTH T N0 s __._:__
iy 121 1| :E_._:M, SR SHIUPY  JUMBITEUT Y 10133 1L UL} apeaid & juads Jun) pIEROSUDD)

oy o sadp w6 1S

ROOT v 0F o 80D LW 60 poraad duspaodry

WE DSHBUIRY UL RN | VLRI Sy




oI AN JEIN],

2auapundsa 1ot saokojdie)
raLy - fnengse)
dupriag

L6 TFI 00 625 0Lt 10 0 ile)
L6 Tr! 00 6Z8 0L 00 0 pouad ayj uy
000 00 ¢ 00 0 g0 )
e 0) $1507YS INOL] WALAP SO0,

L6 TP 00 678 0L € oLo 000 000 060
pi Lt 00 1% Y 050 000 000 00 0
00 091 00 081 00 £ 000 00¢ 00 0 00 0
00 0L 00 S¢ 08 0 050 000 0040 000
00 0L 00 1 0z 0 ozo 000 00 0 000
00 0L 0l 0z 0 0z0 000 000 000

3 ey T 1800) S IO

sdviaay LN ey Liodduy s 1010 sInnpy JUUIBEUrEY 102 (/12

SPIOIAY PUT SHOOE]
Suueyd 3 ueny nsmnupy

ANy
apr i Lq uads aung payepijesun)
apsy 10w 33 uedo)) 6 J1S
pon i dunyrodoyy

ROO7 ung (g K 8007 ¢V 60

(LO1E 1JSIUIUPY W) apuir] suonnjos v s




KPMG Charge out rates as at 30 June 2008

Corsie Group ple and subsidiaries (in Admmnistration)

Grade Hourly rate
Partner £370
Director £305
Semor manager £280
Assistant manager £220
Senior administrator £160
Junior adminustrator £116
Secretanal assistance £70




ez
Y p‘j.’. \_,5

Corsie Gioup Flc and subsidiary companies (1n adrunistranon)

Jownt adrmynistraiors report to creditors pursuant 1o Paragr:

Appendix 4

A creditor’s guide to administrators’ fees

aph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
30 June 2008




pepa

ras L HE

A creditors’ guide to the fees of administrators - Scotland

This guide applies to all appeintments on or after 15 September 2003

4
i1

21

31

41

Introduction
When a company goes tto admiistration the costs of tne proceedings are pard out of tne company's assets m promnty to
creditors’ claims  The creditors, who hooe eventually to recover some of their debis out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest i the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator
The msolvency legisiation recognises s interest by providing mechamsms for creditors fo determine the basis of the
admirustrator's remuneration  Tius guide 1s insended to help creditors be aware of iner ngnts under the tegistation to aoprove
and monttor remuneration and outlays and explain the basis on which remuneration and outiays are fixed
The Nature of Administration
Administration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an mnsolvency practhioner and the protection of the
court with the objective of

{a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a wnole than would bz lkely if the company were wound

vp(without first being In administration), or
{c) reabsing property in order o make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or lguidation

The Creditors’ Commuttee

The craditors have the nght 1o appoint a committee with a8 muinemum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members  One of the functions of
the committes ts to datermine the basis of tne admimstrators remuneration  The commiitee Is established at the mesting of
creditors which the admunistrator 1 required to hold within 10 weeks of the admimatrabien order (or fonger with the consent of the
court) to consider his proposals  The administrator must call the frst meebng of the commitiee within 3 months of its
estabhshment, and subsegquent meetings must be held edher at specified dates agieed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for ane, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The cammittes has power to summon the
administrator to attend befare tt and provide such information as it may reguire

Fixing the Administrator's Fees

The basis for foang the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 39 of the Insolvency (Sco*land) Rules 1986 which states
that t may be a commussion calculated by reference to the value of the company’s property with which he has 1o deal

It 15 for the creditors’ commutiee {if there 1s one} to fix the remuneration and Ruie 2 38 says that in armving at its decision the
commttee shall take into account

42

43

52

53

55

- the work which, having regard to the value of the company's properly, was reasonably undertaken by the administrator, and

. the extent of his responsibiliies 1n administenng the company's assets

Although not specifically stated 1n the rules, the nomnal basis for detemmining the remunerahon will be that of the time costs

propery incurred by the admunistrator and his staff

15 there 15 no craditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the adminisirator's remuneration

will be fixed by the court on apphication by the administrator

What information should be Provided by the Administrator?

Claims by the administrator for the outlays reasonadly incutred by him and for s remuneration shall be made n accordance

with section 53 of the Banksuptcy {Scotiand) Act 1985 as applied by rule 4 68 which prowvides that within two weeks after the end

of an accounting period, the administrator shall submit to the creditors’ commitiee or if there 15 no creduiors’ commiites, io the
court

« hs accounts of intromissions for audit,

» a clawn for the outtays reasonably ncurred by him and for his remuneration, broken down into category 1 disbursements,
being those costs where there 1s speciiic expenditure relabng to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to
paymenit to an independent third party, and category 2 disbursements, which are costs which mctude elements of shared ar
allocated costs, and are supplied mternally by the adminstrator own firm, and

« where the dacurments are submitted to the creditors’ committee, he shall send a copy of themn to the court

The admnistrator may at any ime before the end of an accounting peniod subrmit to the creditors’ committee ( any) an nternm

clam for category 1 and 2 disbursements reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration

When sseking agreement to his fees and disbursemants, the admnistrator should provide sufficent supporting information to

enable the committes to form & judgement as to whether the proposed fee and disbursaments are reasonabte having regard to

all crcumstances of the case  The nature and extent of the supponing information which should be provided will depend on

» ihe natre of the approval baing sought,

« the stage during the admnistration of the case at which i 1s being sought and

«+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the tams on which he is to be remunerated,

he shouid provide the mesting witn details of the charge-out rates o all grades of stafr, ncluding princinals, which are bkaly to

be invelved on tha case

Where the adrministrator seeks agreament to his ramuneration during the course of the administiabon he should always provide
an up o date recaipts and paymeats account Where the praposed remuneration Is based on time costs the admimstrator
should disclose to the commitiee or the court the ume spent and the charge-out value n the parbicular case, tegether wiin,
where appropriate, such addiional information as may reasonably be required having regaro to the size and complexity of the

case The addiwionzl information should compnse a sufiicient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how i

was achieved o enable the value ot the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain

statutory obligations that might be seen te bring no added value for craditors) and to establish that the ime has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made hawving regard to the time spant

and the rates at which thal tme was charged, beanng \n mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this

assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admunistrator to provide an analysis of the time spent o the case by

type of achivity and grade of staff  The degree of detall will depand on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be
aware of the professional gurdance which has been given to msolvency practiboners on this subject The guidance suggests
the foliowing areas of actvity as a basts for the analysis of ims spent

. Admirtistration and planming

. Investigations
. Realisation of assets
»  Trading

From SIPg — apr 2007

Page 1 of 2




56

bk

e Credtors
. Any other case specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analys:s by grade of staft
. Partner
. Manager
»  Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support stafl
The explanation of what has been done can be expected to Inciude an outine of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own mitial asssssment, including tne anticipated return to crediors  To the extent applicable 1t snould also
expiain
«  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time speni
«  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of uime spent accompanying the request the administratar wishas to
make
« The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, parhicutasly in relation to agreeng the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recording, or the drawing, or agreement of remuneration
. Any exisking agreemeant about remuneration
. in cases where thers are distributable funds avalzble to unsecured creditors by means of the creditors’ prescribed
part, how the admimsirator has allocated remuneration and costs with regard to cealing with the administration of and
agreeing of unsecured craditors’ claims Remuneration In respect of ime spent gealing with 1ssues specific to the
funds for ordinary creditors will be applied agamnst the creditors prescnbed part, prior to the funds being diwstibuted, and
will not be apphied against the total funds avalable to all crediors, including those avaiiable to the flozting charge
hoider
. Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be pad, and
what steps have been taken to review their fees
It should be borne m mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proporionate to the size and
complexity of the case in smaller cases not all caiegories of actvity will be relevant, whilsi {urther analysis may be necassary in
larger cases
Whare the remuneration (s charged as a commussion basad on the valus of the company's property with which the administrator
has had to deal, the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or 15 intended to be contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by the admunsirator or his staff

&8

52

As noled n & T, any clmmmwmmwmw quidance 1ssued to

insolvency Practiioners reguires that where the administrator proposes to recover ¢osts which, whilst being n the nature of
expenses or disbursements may include an element of shared or aliocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilities) they must be approved as if they were remuneration Such disbursemants must be directly incurred on
the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation A charge for disbursements calculated as a
percentage of the amount charged for remuneration 1s not allowed

Payments to outside parhies 1n which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an intsrest should be disclosed to the
sody approving remuneration and should be treated i the same way as payments to lumself They therefore reguire specific
approval as remuneration prior to being paid

What If a Creditor 1s Dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes the administrator's remuneration 1s too hugh, he may appeal aganst the daterrmination by virtue of Section
53(5)of the Bankruptcy Act, apphed by Rule 4 32 of the Insolvency Rules, which 1s in turn applied by Rule 2 39 Creditors have
a nght of appeal against the determination of an administrator's remuneration by virtue of the appiication of Section 53(8) of the
Bankruptcy {Scotland) Act

The night of appeal 15 ether to the court (f the determination 15 by the creditors commitiea) or to a hwgher court (if the
determination ts by a court) Notwithstanding the fact that the statutory time Imit for appsaling expires eight weeks from the end
of the accounting period concerned, 1t 1s nomnal practice o advise the crediors that they may appeal within 14 days of being
notified of the determination in cases where this extends beyond the statutory appeal pericd

What If the Administrator s Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s msufficient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the creditors I he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the credtors s
insufficrent, he may apply to the court for an order increasing its amount of rate If he decides to apply to the court he must give
at least 14 days' notice to the members of the crediors’ commitize and the commitize may nominate one or more of s
members to apoear or be represented on the apolication If there 1s no committee, the agministrator s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the company’s craditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thair number to
appear or be representad The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administraiion

Other Matters Relating to Fees

Where there are joint admumstrators & 1s for them to agree between themselves how remuneration payable should ba
apportioned  Any disoute ansing between them may be refarred to the court, the creditors’ committes or a meeting of creditors

From SI1Pg — Apr 2007

Page 2 of 2




T |

A creditors’ gmde to adminstrators’ fees - England and Wales

[{S]

1~

(3%
(2¥)

LS IR vV

Introduction

When a company goes mto adminstranon the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 115 assets  The crediors, who hope to recover some of
their debts out of the assets, therefore have 2 direct mierest  the level of costs, and 0 parucular the remunerauon of the msolvency
practiioner appomied io act as admumistrato;  Fhe mnsolvency jegslation recogmses thus mteresi by providing mechamsms for creditors 1o
determune the basis of the admunistratar’s fees  This guide 1s mienaed to help creditors be aware of ther nignts to approve and momior fees
and explans the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of admumstration

Adrmunistragion 1 a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency prachiioner and the protection of the court  The
aanmmstratar of a company must perform his funcuons with the objective of
= rescuing the company as & going concern, or )
s achieving a benter result for the company s creaitors as 2 wholz than would be Lihely 1f the company were wound up (without first
bemg 1n admimstration), or
» realising property 1n order 10 make a distnbunon o one or more secured or preferenual crediors

Adrmunisiranon mas be followed bv a compzny voluniary arrangement or hquidanon
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a commmiiee with 2 nunimum of three and a masmmum of five members  One of the functions of the
commitee 15 1o determine the basis of the admimistrator’s remuneraton  The commytiee 15 estabhished at the meeting of creditors wihich the
admimistrator 15 required to hold within ten weeks of the adrmimisration order consider his proposals  The admimistraior must call the first
meeung of the commuitee within three months of 1ts establisnment, and subsequent meetngs must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the commuttee, or when a member of the commuttee ashs for one, or when the admimsirator decides he needs to hold one  The commutiee has
power 1o summon ihe adrmpsirator to atiend before 1t znd provide such information as 1t mav require

Fixing the administrator s fees

41

43

un

w

w
(%)

-1

2}01: £iha 1 * o a

1T basis 1or ang e AdfINIETatoT 5 TCHIUIETAITOT v S o rthe Br-the—+
either
«  as a percentage of tne value of the propertv which the adminisirator has to deal witn, or

s by reference o the ume properh given by the adrmnisrator and hus stafl 1n anending to matiers arising 0 the administraion

1t 18 for the crediors’ commutiee (if there 15 one) 10 determine on which of these bases the remumerauon 15 1o be fixed and if1t1s 1o be fixed
as a perceniage 1o fix the percentage to be apphed Ruie 2 106 says inat sn arrviag at 1ts decision the commitiee shall have regard to the
foliowing matiers

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

v  any responsibliny of an exceptional hind or degree which falls on the adnumstrator,

s the effectiveness with which the admimistraior appears 1o be carrying out of to have carmed oui, his dunes

s the value and nature of the assets which the admimstrator has 1o deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commuties, or the commuttee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's remungrauon mav be
fixed py & resolunon of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would If the remuneration 15 not fixed 1n
anv of these ways, 11 will be fixed by the court on apphcauon by tne admumstrator

What information shouid be provided by the admsnisirater”

When seehing agreement 10 hus fees the admumstraior should provide sufficient supporting mformation o enable the committee or the
creditors to form a judgement as to whether the propossd tee 15 teasonable having regara to all the circumnstances of the case The
adrmistraior should aiways make availzble an up to date recepts and payments account Where the fes 15 10 be chargsd on a ume basis the
administrator shouid be prepared to disciose the amount of ime spen. on the case and the charge-out value of the ume spent, together with
such addinonal information 2s mav reasonably be recutred having regard to the size and complexiy of the case  Where the fee 15 charged on
a percentage basis the admmswator should provide details of any work which has been or 15 intended to be conzacted out which would
normally be undertaken direc.dy by a adrumistrator or his staff

The pavment of expenses and disbursemenis 1s no subject to approval by e conyrames or tne creditors  However where 2 admimistrator
mzhes, or proposes to make 2 separate charge bv way of expenses and disbursernents 1o recover the cost of facilines provided by his own
firm he should discloss those charges 1o the committee or the creditors when seehing approval of his fees, together with an explanauon of
how thase charges are made up and the basis on wmch they are amved at

What if 2 creditor is dissatisfied”

I 2 creditor believes tnat the administrator’s remuneration 15 o high he mav, f at least 23 per czni invalus of the ereastors {including
himszlf) agree apptv to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If ine court does no. aistmss the 2pplicanon (which 1 may 1f 1. considers
that nsufficsent czuse 1s shown) the applicanr must give the adimmistraior a copv of the application and supporung evidence at least 14 davs
befare the neanng  Unless the court arders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the apphicani and not as an expense of the acminisiraton

W\ hat if the adnunistrator 1s dissatusfied”

If the admunistrator considers tha. the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commutiee 15 insufficient he may request hat it be increased by
resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commiutes or the creditors s 1asufiicien., he mav appls 1o the
court for 1t 10 be mcreased If he decides to apply to the court he must gmve at least 14 davs' notice 1o the members of the creditors’
committee and the commmes may pomunate one of more of 15 members 1o appear or be represented on the appheanon If there 1s no
commtiee the admuimstraior's nonce of tus apphicaucn musi be sent 10 such of the company’s crediters 2s the court mav direct, aad they
may normnate one or more of their number 1o a2ppear or be represented  The court may order the cosis o be paid as an expense of the
agrmistration

Other matters relating to fees

_ . N L 3 fane  Tonlnnd and Walsc Page | of 2




AL
kPG

81 Where there are joint admimistrators 11 1s for them 0 agree berween themnselves how the remuneration pavable should be apportioned  Any
dispute ansing berween them may be referred to the court the creditors’ commtiee or a meenng of cremtors 7 the admimistratar 15 a
sohcitor and emplovs his own fim to act i the msolvency, profit costs mav no. be paid uniess authonsed by the commutier, the creditors or

the court

Whitst every care has been taken 1n 11s preparanon this staternent 15 wntended for general gindance onh

W E o Tede 2o ) M nln Page 2 of 2




A
By Lo =t

Corsie Group Plc and subsidiary companies (in adnunistration}

Jount admunisirators Teport 1o crediiors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10
the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
30 June 2008

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Receipts and payments accounts have only been ncluded in respect of companies in
which transactions have occurred

The receipts and payments do not reflect further realisations anticipated 1n respect of the
sale of the business and assets and debior recoveries or the costs of the Admnistrations




VO
Corsie Group plc
(1n administration)

Administrators Abstract of Receipts and Payvments
To 30 June 2008

Total (£)
Receipts
Sale of business and assets 15,124
15.124
Pavments -

Balances 1n hand 15,124




——

——

Greengauge Surfaces Limited
(in administration)

Admnistrators Abstract of Receipts and Payments

To 30 June 2008

Total (£)
Receipts
Book debis 135 443
Sale of busmess and assets 103 408
Stock -
Fixed Assets -
Sales receipts 21,772
T 260,623
Payments
Labour cosis (17,277)
Freight (32691)
Subcontracting costs 39759
Valuanons (388)
Balances in hand 206 089




[l

Greengauge Sports Limited
(in administration)

Admnistrators Abstract of Receipts and Pavments

To 30 June 2008

Receipis

Book Debts

Sale of business and assets
Stock

Sales receipts

Pavments

Labour costs
Subcontracting costs
Appomntment advertising

Total (£)

105917
150,073

(10,430)
(709)
{917)

Balances m hand

279 096

—e———r e
_—=




—————

KPMG

Kaloss International Limited
(in administration)

Administrators Abstract of Receipts and Payments

To 30 June 2008

Receipts

Book Debis

Sale of busmess and asseis
Stock

Fixed Assets

Sales receipts

Payments

Balances 1t hand

Total (£)

1w tw
— 2
[ Iy (W )
s
o0

10 769

74 382

74,382

|




